

(ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED MARCH 24, 2017)

Nos. 17-5024, 17-5028

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ANTHEM, INC., and CIGNA CORPORATION,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 1:16-cv-01493-ABJ (The Honorable Amy Berman Jackson)

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND
THE MEDICAL SOCIETY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Thomas L. Greaney
Saint Louis University School of Law
100 N. Tucker Boulevard
St. Louis, MO 63101
Telephone: (314) 977-3995

March 17, 2017

Joe R. Whatley, Jr.
Edith M. Kallas
Henry C. Quillen
WHATLEY KALLAS, LLP
1180 Avenue of the Americas
20th Floor
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 447-7060

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae American Medical Association and
Medical Society of the District of Columbia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. New Models of Collaborative Care Like Cigna’s Improve Consumer Welfare by Focusing on the Health of the Patient Population.....	6
II. Anthem’s “Best-of-Best” Strategy for Reducing Provider Reimbursement Would Damage Patient Care and Consumer Welfare	8
III. Agreements Between Purchasers to Depress Provider Prices Are Manifestly Anticompetitive.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEF.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 260 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Khan v. State Oil Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 1358 (7th Cir. 1996) <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	16
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Mandeville Island Farms v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948).....	16
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 962 (W.D. Pa. 1965).....	15
<i>United States v. Rice Growers Ass’n of Cal.</i> , No. S-84-1066, 1986 WL 12562 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 1986)	15
<i>W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys. Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v Ross-Simmons Hardware Lumber Company Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007).....	16
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(q)	7
 Other Authorities	
American Association of Medical Colleges, <i>2016 Update: The Complexities of Physician Supply and Demand: Projections from 2014 to 2025</i> (Apr. 5, 2016), https://www.aamc.org/download/458082/data/2016_complexities_ of_supply_and_demand_projections.pdf	12

- Bruce Merlin Fried and Jeremy David Sherer, *Value-Based Reimbursement: The Rock Thrown Into The Health Care Pond*, Health Affairs Blog (July 8, 2016), <http://healthaffairs.org/blog/2016/07/08/value-based-reimbursement-the-rock-thrown-into-the-health-care-pond/>.....7
- California Medical Association, *CMA Survey Shows Strong Physician Opposition to Health Insurer Market Consolidation* (Mar. 28, 2016) (California Medical Association Survey), <https://www.cmanet.org/files/assets/news/2016/03/merger-survey-results-032816.pdf> 11, 12
- Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, *Better Care. Smarter Spending. Healthier People: Paying Providers for Value, Not Volume*, <https://www.cms.gov/Newsroom/MediaReleaseDatabase/Fact-sheets/2015-Fact-sheets-items/2015-01-26-3.html>.....7
- Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, *National Health Expenditures 2015 Highlights*, <https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/Downloads/highlights.pdf>.....6
- Letter from Dave Jones, California Insurance Commissioner, to Loretta E. Lynch, United States Attorney General, and Renata B. Hesse, Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General (June 16, 2016), <http://www.insurance.ca.gov/0400-news/0100-press-releases/2016/upload/LetterUSDOJAnthem-Cigna06-16-16.pdf> 13, 14
- Medical Association of Georgia, *Summary of the Medical Association of Georgia's Survey Concerning Proposed Mega-Health Insurance Mergers*, <http://www.mag.org/sites/default/files/downloads/SUMMARYOFMAGSURVEYONPROPOSEDMEGA-HEALTHINSURANCEMERGERS.pdf>.....11
- Medical Society of Virginia, *Medical Society of Virginia Merger Survey Summary*, <https://goo.gl/6O4goC>; *Statement of the American Medical Association to the Indiana Department of Insurance Re: Anthem Application for the Proposed Acquisition of Cigna* (Apr. 26, 2016), <https://www.ismanet.org/pdf/news/AMASStatementtotheIDOI4266.pdf>.....11
- Memorandum to Colorado Medical Society (Feb. 16, 2016), <https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B6oiUaUvJzHbdDNCd05reklrSzQ/view>11
- Missouri State Medical Association, *Summary of the Missouri State Medical Association's Survey Concerning Proposed Mega-Health Insurance*

<i>Mergers</i> , http://www.msma.org/uploads/6/2/5/3/62530417/msma_physician_survey_on_insurance_mergers.pdf	11
Statement of George Slover before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on Antitrust, Competition Policy, and Consumer Rights (Sept. 22, 2015), https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/09-22-15%20Slover%20Testimony.pdf	13
Testimony of Leemore S. Dafny, Ph.D before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on Antitrust, Competition Policy, and Consumer Rights (Sept. 22, 2015), https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/09-22-15%20Dafny%20Testimony%20Updated.pdf	13
The Physicians Foundation, <i>2016 Survey of America's Physicians: Practice Patterns and Perspectives</i> , http://www.physiciansfoundation.org/uploads/default/Biennial_Physician_Survey_2016.pdf	12
